

# Site License Agreement Amendment

Fire Station-6: Edwards fire Station, Second Amendment

9/19/2023

## **Statement of Issue**

The City Council is asked to approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Second Amendment with T-Mobile West LLC for a Wireless Communications Facility at Fire Station 6-Edwards (Edwards Fire Station).



## Background

- 1999: Fire Station 6 Edwards Fire Station was designed and constructed
- 2002: a Site License Agreement was executed between the City and Cingular Wireless
- 2004: T-Mobile assumed the Site License Agreement from Cingular.
- 2021: the First Amendment to the License Agreement was executed between the City and T-Mobile.
- 2021: T-Mobile was authorized to install an onsite generator. The placement of the generator effectively blocked the City's Fire and HAZMAT staff from accessing the onsite storage location.



### **Recommended Action**

- Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Second Amendment
- Amendment will require that T-Mobile make additional improvements to the site to reestablish a pedestrian pathway to the HAZMAT storage area
- All project costs will be paid by T-Mobile



#### **Questions?**

